

Office of the Chicago City Clerk



O2011-7178

Office of the City Clerk

City Council Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

Sponsor(s):

Type:

Title:

Committee(s) Assignment:

9/8/2011

Rahm Emanuel

Ordinance

Ttitle 2-38-060 of Municipal Code regarding intergovernmental agreements to maintain, repair and fuel vehicles and equipment Committee on Budget and Government Operations



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

CITY OF CHICAGO

RAHM EMANUEL MAYOR

September 8, 2011

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Commissioner of Fleet Management, I transmit herewith an ordinance amending Section 2-38-060 of the Municipal Code regarding intergovernmental agreements to maintain, repair and fuel vehicles and equipment.

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Emanuel

Mayor

Budg.

<u>O R D I N A N C E</u>

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Section 2-38-060 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by inserting the underscored language as follows:

2-38-060 Commissioner – Powers and duties designated.

The commissioner shall have the following powers and duties:

a. To administer the city's fleet and to hold title to it in the city's name;

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

i. To implement and maintain a fleet maintenance system and a fuel management system.

<u>j.</u> With regard to the types of vehicles, equipment and services within the commissioner's jurisdiction, to enter into intergovernmental agreements with other units of local government and school districts for maintenance and repair; provision of fuel; or disposition of surplus, obsolete or worn-out inventory.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon passage and approval.